ket information where this is possible. Other valuation techniques
to estimate the market price are used for non-observable market
parameters.

Elkem's portfolio of commodity contracts mainly consists of physi-
cal energy contracts. Electric power is a key input factor for Elkem.
Elkem’s estimated future power exposure is partly hedged by long-
term power contracts in addition to several medium-term contracts.
Optimisation of 24-hour-, seasonal- and capacity utilisation varia-
tions are solved through utilising financial and physical contracts
that are traded bilaterally, or at Nasdaq OMX. The purpose of the
hedging activities is to reduce volatility in the power cost and to
increase the predictability of the cost base. Fair value of commodity
contracts is especially sensitive for future changes in energy prices.

Valuation of the power contracts
The valuation technique used for valuing the power contracts is
described in note 26 Financial instruments.

Sensitivity analysis - power contracts
Sensitivity on the Statkraft and the "30-øringen" contracts is as fol-
lows (figures in NOK million)

"30-øringen" contract

Amounts in NOK million
Fair value

31.12.2019 Adjusted NPV

Discount rate (used 3.6%) change to 0% (4) (5)
Discount rate (used 3.6%) change to 5% (4) (4)

CPI (used 2%) change to 1% (4)  71
CPI (used 2%) change to 3% (4) (84)

Power price decrease -10% (4) (131)
Power price increase + 10% (4)  120

Power contract Statkraft (bought from Norske Skog)

Amounts in NOK million
Fair value

31.12.2018 Adjusted NPV

Power price decrease -10% 0 (46)
Power price increase + 10% 0  47

178

ELKEM ANNUAL REPORT 2019CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   ELKEM GROUP

(iii) Interest rate risks
Elkem's interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing liabilities
granted by external financial institutions. Elkem's liabilities are
mainly drawn in EUR and CNY.

Elkem has a floating interest rate policy and is hence exposed to
fluctuating interest rates. Prices and sales volumes for Elkem's core
products tend to correlate with general economic conditions. Dur-
ing an economic downturn sales prices and volumes are expected
to go down, while prices and volumes tend to go up during an eco-